



\$~46 & 48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4991/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21639/2025**

SH. SHANKAR LAL & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Chandra Shekhar Yadav and Ms.
Pakhi Dutta Roy, Advs.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP
Mr. Siddharth Vig, Adv. for R2

~48

+ **CRL.M.C. 7130/2025 & CRL.M.A. 29979/2025**

SH SHANKAR LAL & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Chandra Shekhar Yadav, Ms.
Pakhi Dutta Roy, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP.
Insp. Satbir Singh with SI Amrita PS
Jaitpur.
Mr. Siddharth Vig, Adv. for R2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

20.02.2026

%

1. Learned counsel for Respondent No. 2 seeks an adjournment.
2. At request, list on 27th April, 2026.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 20, 2026/ys